RESOLUTION NO. 2013-24

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LOS ALTOS DETERMINING THE ABSENCE OF A MAJORITY PROTEST WITH RESPECT TO A PROPOSED REVISION OF THE SEWER SERVICE CHARGE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 10.12 of the Los Altos Municipal Code, the City of Los Altos imposes a Sewer Service Charge upon parcels connected to the sewer system; and

WHEREAS, on May 14, 2013, by its Resolution No. 2013-10, the City Council proposed a revision of the City's Sewer Service Charge (the "Proposed Revision"); called a public hearing for July 9, 2013 regarding the Proposed Revision (the "Hearing"); and adopted Guidelines for the Submission and Tabulation of Protests against the Proposed Revision (the "Guidelines"); and

WHEREAS, notice of the Hearing was mailed as required by Article XIII D, Section 6(a)(1) of the California Constitution; and

WHEREAS, in connection with the Hearing, the City Clerk has accepted written protests against the Proposed Revision in the manner set forth in the Guidelines; and

WHEREAS, on July 9, 2013, at 7:00 PM, in the Community Meeting Chambers located at One North San Antonio Road, Los Altos, California, 94022, the City Council held the Hearing as a full and fair public hearing at which the Council considered all protests against the Proposed Revision; and

WHEREAS, all protests have now been tabulated in the manner set forth in the Guidelines.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Los Altos hereby declares that:

- 1. The City has received 10 written protests against the Proposed Revision.
- 2. Such protests are not sufficient to constitute a majority protest against the Proposed Revision pursuant to Article XIII D, Section 6(a)(2) of the California Constitution.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Resolution passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Los Altos at a meeting thereof on the 9th day of July, 2013 by the following vote:

AYES: BRUINS, CARPENTER, PEPPER, SATTERLEE, FISHPAW

NOES: NONE ABSENT: NONE ABSTAIN: NONE

Jarrett Fishpaw, MAYOR

Attest:

Jon Maginot, EMC, CITY CLERK